#### 505921612 02/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5968330

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/04/2013	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC	01/31/2013

#### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LIVECLIPS LLC	01/31/2013

## MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	LIVECLIPS LLC	
Street Address:	TWO STAMFORD PLAZA	
Internal Address:	12TH FLOOR, 281 TRESSER BOULEVARD	
City:	STAMFORD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06901	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16732776

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (847)510-0710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** docketing@ggip.com

Correspondent Name: AT&T LEGAL DEPARTMENT - GG ATTN: PATENT

Address Line 1: ROOM 2A-207
Address Line 2: ONE AT&T WAY

Address Line 4: BEDMINSTER, NEW JERSEY 07921

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	<b>TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:</b> 7785-1418-04 (2 OF 2)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER SWANSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Swanson/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2020	

PATENT REEL: 051846 FRAME: 0985

505921612

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=7785-1418-01 On Demand Live Clips Merger Document#page1.tif source=7785-1418-01 On Demand Live Clips Merger Document#page2.tif source=7785-1418-01 On Demand Live Clips Merger Document#page3.tif source=7785-1418-01 On Demand Live Clips Merger Document#page4.tif source=7785-1418-01 On Demand Live Clips Merger Document#page5.tif source=7785-1418-01 On Demand Live Clips Merger Document#page6.tif

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

OF

## ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC, A New York Limited Liability Company

#### **INTO**

# LIVECLIPS LLC, A Delaware Limited Liability Company

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") dated as of January 31, 2013, is made by and between ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC, a New York limited liability company ("ODRT"), and LIVECLIPS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company," and together with ODRT, the "Constituent Entities").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and for the purpose of merging ODRT with and into the Company (the "Merger"), and setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger and the mode of carrying the same into effect, ODRT and the Company hereby, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I The Merger

- Section 1.1. Merger. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, on the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), ODRT shall be merged with and into the Company, and the separate limited liability company existence of ODRT shall cease and the Company, as the surviving entity in the Merger (the "Surviving Entity"), shall succeed to and assume all of the rights and obligations of ODRT.
- Section 1.2. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Date") upon the filing of (i) a Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, (the "DE Certificate"), and (ii) a Certificate of Merger with the New York Department of State

1529660.4.

PATENT REEL: 032396 FRAME: 0646

(the "NY Certificate").

Section 1.3. Certain Effects of Merger. On the Effective Date, the separate limited liability company existence of ODRT shall cease, and ODRT shall be merged with and into the Company, which, as the Surviving Entity, shall thereupon and thereafter possess all of the rights and liabilities of the Constituent Entities

If at any time the Surviving Entity shall consider or be advised that any further assignment or assurances in law or any things are necessary or desirable to vest in the Surviving Entity, according to the terms hereof, the title to any property or rights of ODRT, the last acting officers and directors of ODRT, as the case may be, or the corresponding officers and directors of the Surviving Entity shall and will execute and make all such proper assignments and assurances and do all things necessary or proper to vest title to such property or rights in the Surviving Entity, and otherwise carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

2

PATENT REEL: 032396 FRAME: 0647

# ARTICLE IV Assets and Liabilities

Section 4.1. <u>Assets and Liabilities of ODRT</u>. As of the Effective Date, all of the rights, privileges, powers and franchises and all property and assets of every kind and description of ODRT shall be vested in and be enjoyed by the Company, without further act or deed, and all the assets and interests of every kind of ODRT, including all debts due to it of whatever kind, shall be the property of the Company. All rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of either shall be preserved unimpaired, and all debts, liabilities and obligations of ODRT shall attach to the Company and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such debts, liabilities and obligations had been incurred or contracted originally by it.

3

PATENT REEL: 032396 FRAME: 0648

**PATENT** 

REEL: 051846 FRAME: 0989

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized, all effective as of the day and year first above written.

ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC, A New York Limited Liability Company

Name: Douglas Vynic

Title: President & Chief Technology Officer

LIVECLIPS LLC,

A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Name: Lewis D. Bakes

Title: Manager

4

PATENT REEL: 032396 FRAME: 0649



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC", A NEW YORK LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "LIVECLIPS LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "LIVECLIPS LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2013, AT 10:42 O'CLOCK A.M.

5179228 8100M

130112520

You may verify this certificate online at corp. delaware.gov/authwer.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of Sta AUTHENTY CATION: 0189435

DATE: 02-04-13

PATENT REEL: 032396 FRAME: 0650

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:42 AM 01/31/2013 FILED 10:42 AM 01/31/2013 SRV 130112520 - 5179228 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY INTO A DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

FIRST: The name of the parties to the merger are LIVECLIPS LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), and ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York ("ODRT").

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved and executed by each of the Company and ODRT.

THIRD: The name of the surviving company in the merger is LiveClips LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Surviving Company").

FOURTH: The effective date of the merger shall be upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Delaware Secretary of State.

FIFTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at a place of business of the Surviving Company and the address thereof is Two Stamford Plaza, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, 281 Tresser Boulevard, Stamford, Connecticut 06901.

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Company, upon request and without cost, to any member of any domestic LLC or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is to merge or consolidate.

Dated as of January 31, 2013.

#### **MERGING COMPANY:**

**SURVIVING COMPANY:** 

ON DEMAND REAL TIME LLC, a New York

Limited Liability Company

LIVECLIPS LLC,

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Name: Douglas Yunic

Title: President & Chief Technology Officer

Name: Lewis Bakes

Title: Authorized Signatory

1529611.1.

RECORDED: 03/10/2014

PATENT

REEL: 032396 FRAME: 0651

**PATENT** 

REEL: 051846 FRAME: 0992

**RECORDED: 02/18/2020**